KITTITAS COUNTY COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT SERVICES
411 N. Ruby St., Suite 2, Ellensburg, WA 98926

CDS@CO.KITTITAS.WA.US

Office (509) 962-7506

“Building Partnerships — Building Communities” Fax (509) 962-7682

KITTITAS COUNTY

TRANSMITTAL MEMORANDUM

To: Cathy Reed, Shorelands and Environmental
Assistance Program - Central Regional Office
15 West Yakima Avenue
Yakima, Washington 98902-2890

From: Lindsey Ozbolt, Planner 11
Community Development Services

Date: July 15, 2014

Subject: Transmittal of 3160 VIA Kachess Shoreline Structural Setback Variance (SV-14-00001)

Enclosed you will find the complete project file for the Shoreline Structural Setback Variance. The
complete project file can also be reviewed on the Kittitas County website at this address:
http://www.co.kittitas.wa.us/cds/land-use/current-planning.aspx?title=Shoreline Variances

Below is some of the information included in the complete file to aid in your review (a detailed file
index is included in the attachments):

Resolution 2014-105

Hearing Examiner Recommendation & findings
Comments received

Affidavit of publishing

Notice of Application

Staff review documents

Application materials

NogakowhE

Please contact me if you have any questions on this application. | can be reached by e-mail at
lindsey.ozbolt@co.kittitas.wa.us or by phone at (509) 962-7637.

CC: Cover letter to applicant
Richard Landen, land owner via email

COMMUNITY PLANNING ® BUILDING INSPECTION ® PLAN REVIEW ® ADMINISTRATION ® PERMIT SERVICES ® CODE ENFORCEMENT


http://www.co.kittitas.wa.us/cds/land-use/current-planning.aspx?title=Shoreline%20Variances
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WAC 173-27-990

Appendix A.
Appendix A
Shoreline Management Act
Permit Data Sheet and Transmittal Letter
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PROJECT NAME:

Completed for:

3160 VIA Kachess (SV-14-00001)

DOE review transmittal — 7/15/14

Index # Document Name
*Numbers in lower right hand corner
1 KC application fees receipt — 3/10/14
2 Shoreline Variance application submittal packet — 3/10/14
3 Additional information submitted by applicant — 3/25/14
4 Staff review info
5 Deem Complete Letter — 3/31/14
6 Email between applicant and staff — 4/2/14
7 Affidavit of Posting — 4/4/14
8 Notice of Application memo & legal — 4/15/14
9 Affidavit of Mailing & Publication — Notice of Application —
4/15/14
10 Returned mail — Notice of Application
11 Email from KC Env. Health — 4/23/14
12 Public Comment — D. Campbell
13 Public Comment — A. Dulin
14 Email between applicant and staff — 4/24/14
15 Comment from KC DPW - 5/2/14
16 Transmittal of comments letter — 5/2/14
17 Hearing Examiner Agenda — 5/8/14 (hearing date)
18 DOE comment letter (late) — 5/8/14
19 HE Staff Report
20 Staff PowerPoint Presentation
21 Staff submitted Kachess plat map information night of HE
hearing — 5/8/14

22 HE hearing sign-in sheet — 5/8/14




23 Notice of Application publication in DR

24 Email between CDS and applicant — 5/19/14

25 Hearing Examiner Recommendation

26 Email between CDS and applicant — 5/22/14

27 BOCC Agenda Staff Report — Closed Record Hearing — 6/3/14

28 BOCC Agenda Session Agenda — 6/3/14

29 Email between CDS & applicant — 6/3/14

30 Email between CDS & applicant — 6/6/14

31 BOCC Agenda Staff Report & draft Resolution — 6/17/14

32 BOCC Agenda Session Agenda — 6/17/14

33 Notice of Decision Memo — 6/27/14

34 Notice of Decision Legal — 6/27/14

35 Affidavit of Mailing and Publication — Notice of Decision —
6/27/14

36 Resolution No. 2014-105

37 Email between Kittitas County and USFS - 7/8/14




Lindsey Ozbolt

From: GarveyDarda, Patricia A -FS <pgarveydarda@fs.fed.us>

Sent: Tuesday, July 08, 2014 10:26 AM

To: Lindsey Ozbolt; Jan Ollivier; chelberg@usbr.gov; Lynn, Scott R -FS
Cc: Kirk Holmes; Christina Wollman; Jeff Watson; Doc Hansen
Subject: RE: SV-14-00001 Kittitas County Notice of Decision & Resolution

Hi Lindsey, | can see that the USFS is on the list but | was told that we did not receive any notification of this.

Patricia Garvey-Darda

Wildlife Biologist

I-90 Snoqualmie Pass East USFS Coordinator
Cle Elum Ranger District
Okanogan-Wenatchee National Forest Service
803 W. 2" Street

Cle Elum, Washington 98922
pgarveydarda@fs.fed.us

Office: (509) 852-1029

Cell: (509) 899-0448

From: Lindsey Ozbolt [mailto:lindsey.ozbolt@co.kittitas.wa.us]

Sent: Tuesday, July 08, 2014 10:02 AM

To: Jan Ollivier; GarveyDarda, Patricia A -FS

Cc: Kirk Holmes; Christina Wollman; Jeff Watson; Doc Hansen

Subject: RE: SV-14-00001 Kittitas County Notice of Decision & Resolution

Hello Patti,

I was out of the office last week. | wanted to respond to this email to let you know that the Bureau of Reclamation was
mailed notice of this application and we did not receive any comments. The 500" adjoiners list can be found at this
link: http://www.co.kittitas.wa.us/uploads/cds/land-use/ShoreIine%ZOVariances/SV-14-
00001%203160%20VIA%20Kachess%20Shoreline%20Setback%20Variance/SV-14-
00001%203160%20VIA%20Kachess%20Mailing%20Labels%20-
%20500'%20Notice%200f%20App%20updated%204.16.14.pdf

The entire file can be viewed at this link: http://www.co.kittitas.wa.us/cds/land-use/proiect-details.aspx?title:ShoreIine
Variances&project=5V-14-00001+3160+VIA+Kachess+Shoreline+Setback+Variance

Regards,

Lindsey Ozbolt

Planner [1

Community Development Services
411 North Ruby St.. Suite 2
Ellensburg. WA 98926
509.962.7637
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From: Jan Ollivier

Sent: Thursday, July 03, 2014 8:48 AM

To: 'GarveyDarda, Patricia A -FS'

Cc: Kirk Holmes; Christina Wollman; Lindsey Ozbolt; Jeff Watson; Doc Hansen
Subject: RE: SV-14-00001 Kittitas County Notice of Decision & Resolution

Hi Patti:

I’'m here, I'm not on vacation! | was on leave on Monday due to my son’s oral surgery, and at a meeting in Seattle on
Tuesday - but have been at the office otherwise!

Yesterday | forwarded your email to the Community Development Services Planning Office asking them to look into
whether they have been noticing USFS and BOR. You need to talk to either Jeff Watson, Lindsey Ozbolt, or Doc
Hanson. Lindsey appears to be the planner processing this project is on vacation this week. | suggest giving the other
two a call at 962-7506!

Jan Ollivier

Transportation Manager

Kittitas County Public Works Department
509-962-7610
Jan.ollivier@co.kittitas.wa.us

From: GarveyDarda, Patricia A -FS [mailto:pgarveydarda@fs.fed.us]
Sent: Wednesday, July 02, 2014 6:42 PM

To: Jan Ollivier; Kirk Holmes

Subject: FW: SV-14-00001 Kittitas County Notice of Decision & Resolution

HiJan and Kirk, 1 know you two are on vacation (me too!) but we may have a problem with a variance request on Lake
Kachess. The FS and BOR may have been informed but the proposal may not have reached the appropriate folks. Is
there any way to delay the final decision until our agencies can discuss?

Patricia Garvey-Darda

Wildlife Biologist

I-90 Snoqualmie Pass East USFS Coordinator
Cle Elum Ranger District
Okanogan-Wenatchee National Forest Service
803 W. 2" Street

Cle Elum, Washington 98922
pgarveydarda@fs.fed.us

Office: (509) 852-1029

Cell: (509) 899-0448

From: GarveyDarda, Patricia A -FS

Sent: Wednesday, July 02, 2014 6:32 PM

To: Lynn, Scott R -FS; Maj, Mary E -FS; Carron Helberg (chelberg@pn.usbr.gov); Keith McGowan; Fischer, Leland D -FS;
Woolley, Stuart M -FS; Larned, Kimberly A -FS; Walter Larrick; Candace McKinley; jan.ollivier@co.kittitas.wa.us:
chelberg@usbr.gov

Subject: RE: SV-14-00001 Kittitas County Notice of Decision & Resolution

I talked to Carron Helberg (BOR) today. It appears that BOR was not informed. | sent messages to Jan Olliver and Kirk
Holmes at Kittitas County, but both are on vacation. Long-term, it would be great if both our agencies could meet with
the County Commissioners and the Kittitas County Planning department to better coordinate on issues associated with

s
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private land development, variance, shoreline issues, etc. In terms of this particular request both agencies need to
respond, at least with an email, before this is final. Unfortunately the appeal period ends on 7/8.

Patricia Garvey-Darda

Wildlife Biologist

I-90 Snoqualmie Pass East USFS Coordinator
Cle Elum Ranger District
Okanogan-Wenatchee National Forest Service
803 W. 2™ Street

Cle Elum, Washington 98922
paarveydarda@fs.fed.us

Office: (509) 852-1029

Cell: (509) 899-0448

From: Lynn, Scott R -FS

Sent: Wednesday, July 02, 2014 9:26 AM

To: Maj, Mary E -FS; GarveyDarda, Patricia A -FS; Carron Helberg (chelberg@pn.usbr.gov); Keith McGowan; Fischer,
Leland D -FS; Woolley, Stuart M -FS; Larned, Kimberly A -FS; Walter Larrick; Candace McKinley

Cc: Harrod, Richy J -FS

Subject: RE: SV-14-00001 Kittitas County Notice of Decision & Resolution

I also haven’t seen anything but it might be in my mailbox in Wenatchee. I'll have Leland take a look. —Scott <><

Scott R. Lynn

Lands Zone Lead

Pacific Northwest Region
USDA Forest Service
Office: 509-664-9293

From: Maj, Mary E -FS

Sent: Tuesday, July 01, 2014 6:51 PM

To: GarveyDarda, Patricia A -FS; Carron Helberg (chelberg@pn.usbr.qgov); Keith McGowan; Lynn, Scott R -FS; Fischer,
Leland D -FS; Woolley, Stuart M -FS; Larned, Kimberly A -FS; Walter Larrick; Candace McKinley

Cc: Harrod, Richy J -FS

Subject: RE: SV-14-00001 Kittitas County Notice of Decision & Resolution

| have not seen any such news since my arrival June 23.

Mary Maj

District Ranger

Cle Elum Ranger District
Okanogan-Wenatchee National Forest
509-852-1020

mmaj@fs.fed.us

From: GarveyDarda, Patricia A -FS

Sent: Tuesday, July 01, 2014 9:07 AM

To: Carron Helberg (chelberg@pn.usbr.gov); Keith McGowan; Lynn, Scott R -FS; Fischer, Leland D -FS; Woolley, Stuart M
-FS; Maj, Mary E -FS; Larned, Kimberly A -FS; Walter Larrick; Candace McKinley

Subject: FW: SV-14-00001 Kittitas County Notice of Decision & Resolution

| received this message from Doug Campbell (retired FS-- Lands). Was the FS or BOR informed by the County
Commissioners?



Patricia Garvey-Darda

Wildlife Biologist

I-90 Snoqualmie Pass East USFS Coordinator
Cle Elum Ranger District
Okanogan-Wenatchee National Forest Service
803 W. 2" Street

Cle Elum, Washington 98922
pgarveydarda@fs.fed.us

Office: (509) 852-1029

Cell: (509) 899-0448

From: campb@fairpoint.net [mailto:campb@fairpoint.net]

Sent: Sunday, June 29, 2014 3:06 PM

To: GarveyDarda, Patricia A -FS

Subject: Fw: SV-14-00001 Kittitas County Notice of Decision & Resolution

Are you aware of this—and others .. Appears neither the Bu of Rec or USFS were notified. — based on my
contacts..

This could encroach on USFS land ( the take line) which the county planning dept. does not have it’s maps (
Looked it up and it is close) — and may be a problem with any lake level increase. You have until 7-8 to
appeal!!l

From: Lindsey Ozbolt
Sent: Friday, June 27, 2014 1:35 PM

To: Christina Wollman ; Candie M. Leader ; Joe Gilbert ; Erin Moore ; Holly Myers ; Holly Duncan ; Julie Kjorsvik ;
mailto:crosepacoordinator@ecy.wa.gov ; separegister@ecy.wa.gov ; gcle461@ecy.wa.gov ; mailto:campb@fairpoint.net ;
dicklanden@aol.com

Cc: Doc Hansen ; Jeff Watson ; Kaycee Hathaway

Subject: SV-14-00001 Kittitas County Notice of Decision & Resolution

Kittitas County Board of County Commissioners approved 3160 VIA Kachess Shoreline Setback Variance (SV-14-00001)
onJune 17, 2014. Please see the attached Notice of Decision memo and Resolution No. 2014-105 for more
information. The complete file can be viewed at Kittitas County Community Development Services, 411 N. Ruby Suite 2,
Ellensburg WA 98926 or on the Kittitas County website at: http://www.co.kittitas.wa.us/cds/land-use/default.aspx

Issuance of this land use decision may be appealed by parties with standing, by filing a land use petition (LUPA) in
Superior Court, and serving said petition on all required parties pursuant to RCW 36.70C and KCC 15A.08, within twenty-
one days of the issuance of the land use decision. The last day to file a LUPA is July 8, 2014.

If you have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact our office at (509) 962-7506.

Lindsey Ozbolt

Planner II

Community Development Services
411 North Ruby St., Suite 2
Ellensburg, WA 98926
509.962.7637

Notice: All email sent to this address will be received by the Kittitas County
email system and may be subject to public disclosure under Chapter 42.56
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BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS
COUNTY OF KITTITAS
STATE OF WASHINGTON

SHORELINE SETBACK VARIANCE APPROVAL
3160 VIA KACHESS SHORELINE VARIANCE (SV-14-00001)

RESOLUTION

NO. 2014-&

WHEREAS, according to Kittitas County Code Title 15A, relating to Hearings, an open record
hearing was held by the Kittitas County Hearing Examiner on May 8, 2014 for the purpose of
considering a shoreline setback variance known as 3160 VIA Kachess Shoreline Variance SV-
14-00001 and described as follows:

A request for a variance to allow the remodel and addition (including deck) of an existing
residential structure to be no closer than approximately 58 feet from the Ordinary High
Water Mark (OHWM) of Lake Kachess. The Shoreline Master Program requires all single
Jamily residential development to be at least 100 feet landward of the OHWM.

The property is located on Lot 1, Plat of Kachess I (recording #393674), Via Kachess Rd.,,

Easton, WA 98925, a portion of Section 17, T.2IN, R.13E, W.M. in Kittitas County. Parcel
number 21-13-17051-0001. The property is located on Lake Kachess in an established
residential/recreation area. The Plat of Kachess was platted in the 1970s and many of the
existing lots within the shoreline of Lake Kachess cannot meet the current shoreline and
zoning setbacks. The parcel in question has approximately the following dimensions: a
north property line of approximately 103.22 feet, east property line of approximately 106.99
Jeet, south property line of approximately 100.00 feet, and a west property line of
approximately 99.62 feet. The total parcel is approximately 0.22 acres in size. The
development of this lot and other lots in this plat are restricted by lot size, zoning, shoreline,

and environmental regulations.

WHEREAS, no one from the public testified for or against the proposal; and,

WHEREAS, due notice of the hearing had been given as required by law, and the necessary inquiry
has been made into the public interest to be served by such use; and,

WHEREAS, the Hearing Examiner recommended approval of said proposed shoreline structural
setback variance; and,

10f 10

3b



WHEREAS, a closed record public hearing was held by the Board of County Commissioners on
June 3, 2014 to consider the Hearing Examiner’s recommendation on this matter; and,

WHEREAS, the Kittitas County Board of Commissioners make the following FINDINGS OF FACT and
CONCLUSIONS OF LAW concerning said proposed conditional use permit:

1.

Richard Landen, landowner, submitted an application for a Structural Setback Shoreline
Variance (SV-14-00001) with associated JARPA on March 10, 2014 to Kittitas County
Community Development Services Department to allow for a remodel and addition to an
existing residential structure, including a deck. The Shoreline Master Program requires
all single family residential development to be at least 100 feet landward of the Ordinary
High Water Mark (OHWM). This proposal is located within the Conservancy Shoreline
Designation. The request is for a variance to allow the structure to be no closer than
approximately 58 feet from the OHWM of Lake Kachess.

This proposal encompasses 1 parcel, located at 3160 Via Kachess Road, Easton,
Washington along Lake Kachess, in a portion of Section 17, T21N, R13E, WM in Kittitas
County, bearing Assessor’s map number 21-13-17050-0001.

The Kittitas County Comprehensive Plan’s Land Use Element designates the subject
property as Rural Working and the zoning for this proposal is Forest and Range.

A shoreline structural setback variance application was submitted to Kittitas County
Community Development Services Department (CDS) on March 10, 2014. This
application was deemed complete on March 31, 2014. The Notice of Application for the
shoreline structural setback variance was issued on April 15, 2014. This notice was
published in the official county paper of record and was mailed to jurisdictional
government agencies, adjacent property owners and other interested parties. The last day
to submit written comments was on April 30, 2014.

The following agencies provided comments during the comment period: Kittitas County
Department of Public Works and Kittitas County Department of Environmental Health.
These comments were considered when preparing the recommended conditions for this
proposal. Public comments were submitted for this proposal at the time of staff review
and were considered.

The Hearing Examiner hearing was held on May 8, 2014 at 6:00 p.m. No members of the
Public were present to provide testimony. On May 14, 2014 the Kittitas County Hearing
Examiner recommended approval of 3160 VIA Kachess Shoreline Variance (SV-14-
00001).

The Board of County Commissioners conducted a closed record meeting on June 3, 2014

for the purpose of considering the 3160 VIA Kachess Shoreline Variance (SV-14-00001).
A motion was made and seconded that the shoreline variance be approved subject to the
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Hearing Examiner’s Recommended Shoreline Management Permit Action Sheet (see
Exhibit A), the motion carried with a vote of 3-0

8. The Board of County Commissioners finds that additional conditions are not necessary to
protect the public’s interest

NOW THEREFORE,

BE IT HEREBY RESOLVED that the Kittitas County Board of Commissioners hereby
grants approval of 3160 VIA Kachess Shoreline Variance (SV-14-00001) and adopts the
Kittitas County Land Use Hearing Examiner’s Recommended Shoreline Management Permit
Action Sheet (Exhibit A) and the same hereby is approved with the proposed development
configuration (See Exhibit B).

DATED this _ |’ lm/ day of ESW\L

, 2014 at Ellensburg, Washington.

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS
COUNTY, WASHINGTON

\\\\\HIIIIIH,”/

Paul Jewell, Chairman

W~ QOM...'SS/O i, )ji‘« Be"—‘—/&_‘
QA S O,

Gar Berndt, Vice Chairman
ié%EAL?§

- DT

Obie O’Brien, Commissioner
””“A(%LB APPROVED AS TO FORM:
CLERK OF THE BOARD%{@OWS

vh/]ﬂmlw@ il 2
Julie AdGorsvik—

Greg Zempel WSBA #19125
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Exhibit "A"

RECOMMENDED SHORELINE MANAGEMENT PERMIT

ACTION SHEET
N ROy
Application #: SV-14-00001 OE Ns
Administering Agency Kittitas County Transportation and Land Services MAY 16 20k
KITTITAS COUNTY
Type of Permit: B Shoreline Setback Variance KITT fl‘nSnS

Recommended Action: B  Approved O Denied

Date of Recommended Action: May 14, 2014

THIS MATTER having come on for hearing in front of the Kittitas County Hearing Examiner on May 8,
2014, the Hearing Examiner having taken evidence hereby submits the following Recommended Findings
of Fact, Conclusions of Law, Decision and Conditions of Approval as follows:

Applicant: Richard Landen
3160 Via Kachess Road
Easton, WA 98925

Richard Landen, landowner, submitted an application for a Structural Setback Shoreline Variance (SV-
14-00001) with associated JARPA on March 10, 2014 to Kittitas County Community Development
Services Department to allow for a remodel and addition to an existing residential structure, including a
deck. The Shoreline Master Program requires all single family residential development to be at least 100
feet landward of the Ordinary High Water Mark (OHWM). This proposal is located within the
Conservancy Shoreline Designation. The request is for a variance to allow the structure to be no closer
than approximately 58 feet from the OHWM of Lake Kachess.

Upon the following property: Lot 1, Plat of Kachess I (recording #393674), 3160 Via Kachess Rd.,
Easton, WA 98925.

Within 200 feet of Lake Kachess and/or its associated wetlands.

The project will be within a shoreline of state-wide significance (RCW 90.58.030). The project will be
located within a Conservancy designation. The Kittitas County Shoreline Master Program is applicable
to this development.

Development pursuant to this permit shall be undertaken in conformance with the following
recommended conditions:

SV-14-00001
3160 VIA Kachess

Page 1 of 6
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RECOMMENDED CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL

All conditions imposed herein shall be binding on the “Applicant,” which terms shall include the
owner or owners of the property, heirs, assigns and successors.

Any structure on the property shall not be constructed any closer than 58 feet landward of the
OHWM.

A zoning setback variance may be required prior to issuance of the building permit for the front
and/or side yard setbacks.

Based on the criteria for riparian habitat specified in Title 17A.07.010(5), the natural condition of
the riparian lands that in this case encompass all of the parcel shall be retained in its natural
condition. Where disturbance has occurred, during construction, re-vegetation with native
vegetation is required. The Kittitas County Noxious Weed ordinance shall be adhered to.

Floodplain: This property received a LOMA from FEMA and is no longer considered to be within
the regulatory floodplain. Case No. 14-10-0523A.

Access: This project proposes a new access from the county road. An access permit must be
applied for and issued prior to beginning any work within the county right-of-way. Access must be

completed prior to issuance of a building permit.

RECOMMENDED FINDINGS OF FACT

Richard Landen, landowner, submitted an application for a Structural Setback Shoreline Variance
(SV-14-00001) with associated JARPA on March 10, 2014 to Kittitas County Community
Development Services Department to allow for a remodel and addition to an existing residential
structure, including a deck. The Shoreline Master Program requires all single family residential
development to be at least 100 feet landward of the Ordinary High Water Mark (OHWM). This
proposal is located within the Conservancy Shoreline Designation. The request is for a variance to
allow the structure to be no closer than approximately 58 feet from the OHWM of Lake Kachess.

This proposal encompasses 1 parcel, located at 3160 Via Kachess Road, Easton, Washington along
Lake Kachess, in a portion of Section 17, T21N, R13E, WM in Kittitas County, bearing Assessor’s
map number 21-13-17050-0001.

The Comprehensive Plan designation is “Rural Working Land.”
The subject property is zoned “Forest and Range.”

A shoreline structural setback variance application was submitted to Kittitas County Community
Development Services Department (CDS) on March 10, 2014. This application was deemed
complete on 'March 31, 2014. The Notice of Application for the shoreline structural setback
variance was issued on April 15, 2014. This notice was published in the official county paper of
record and was mailed to jurisdictional government agencies, adjacent property owners and other
interested parties. The last day to submit written comments was on April 30, 2014.

The proposal is consistent with the goals and policies of the Kittitas County Comprehensive Plan.
As referenced above in Section IV of this staff report, the following Comprehensive Plan GPOs
apply to this proposal: GPO 2.2,2.7, 8.1, 8.2, 8.4, and 8.16.

SV-14-00001
3160 VIA Kachess

Page 2 of 6
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10.

11.

12.

13.

14.

15.

The Hearing Examiner has reviewed the Shoreline Master Program and has concluded that the

applicant demonstrated the following criteria has been met pursuant to WAC 173-27-170 and

Section 40 of the Kittitas County Shoreline Master Program:

a.  The strict application of this requirement precludes or interferes with reasonable use of the
subject property, and;

b.  That this hardship is specifically related to the property, resulting from unique conditions
including lot shape, size, and other natural features; and

c.  That the residential nature of the proposal is compatible with other authorized uses within the
area and with uses planned for the area under the comprehensive plan and shoreline master
program and will not cause adverse impacts to the shorelines environment; and

d. - The variance will not constitute a grant of special privilege not enjoyed by the other
properties in the area; and,

€. The variance is the minimum necessary to afford relief; and,

f. That the public interest will suffer no substantial detrimental effect.

This proposal is consistent with KCC 17, specifically KCC 17.56 as conditioned.

Staff conducted an administrative critical area review in accordance with KCC 17A. As
conditioned, this proposal is compatible.

This proposal is consistent with KCC 14.08, as conditioned.
This proposal is consistent with KCC 12, as conditioned.

The following agencies provided comments during the comment period: Kittitas County
Department of Public Works and Kittitas County Department of Environmental Health. These
comments have been included in the index file record and were considered when preparing the
recommended conditions for this proposal.

Public comments were submitted for this proposal at the time of staff review and were considered
by the Hearing Examiner in rendering this recommended decision.

An open record public hearing after due legal notice was held on May 8, 2014.
Admitted into the record were the following exhibits:

15.1 Exhibit 1: KC application fees receipt — 3/10/14

15.2 Exhibit 2: Shoreline Variance application submittal packet — 3/10/14
15.3 Exhibit 3: Additional information submitted by applicant — 3/25/14
15.4 Exhibit 4: Staff review info

15.5 Exhibit 5: Deem Complete Letter — 3/31/14

15.6 Exhibit 6: Email between applicant and staff — 4/2/14

15.7 Exhibit 7: Affidavit of Posting — 4/4/14

15.8 Exhibit 8: Notice of Application memo & legal — 4/15/14

15.9 Exhibit 9: Affidavit of Mailing & Publication — Notice of Application — 4/15/14
15.10 Exhibit 10: Returned mail — Notice of Application

15.11 Exhibit 11: Email from KC Env. Health — 4/23/14

15.12 Exhibit 12: Public Comment — D. Campbell

15.13 Exhibit 13: Public Comment — A. Dulin

15.14 Exhibit 14: Email between applicant and staff — 4/24/14

SV-14-00001
3160 VIA Kachess
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16.

17.

18.

19.

20.

15.15 Exhibit 15: Comment from KC DPW - 5/2/14

15.16 Exhibit 16: Transmittal of comments letter — 5/2/14

15.17 Exhibit 17: Hearing Examiner Agenda — 5/8/14 (hearing date)

15.18 Exhibit 18: May 8, 2014 a letter from the department of Ecology to Kittitas County
Community Development

Appearing and testifying on behalf of the applicant was Richard Landen. Mr. Landen testified that
he is the applicant and the owner of the subject property. Mr. Landen testified that his wife is
severally disabled, This disability restricts her mobility. This property presented access issues
requiring them to construct a new addition on to this property.

It is impossible for them to construct this addition without the need for this variance because of the
minimal lot size. The hardship is also related to his wife’s disability and a need to modify the access
to this structure to allow her to enjoy the property.

Mr. Landen testified that because his wife is in a wheelchair and is unable to walk, that the size of
structure had to be increased due to the nature of handicap accessible buildings needing to be larger
to accommodate wheelchairs.

Mr. Landen further testified that he agreed that they would not do any construction within the
Riparian Area. He testified that they would not do any work on Bureau of Reclamation land
between his lot line and the ordinary high water mark. He testified that a bridge for the driveway
was needed in order for his wife to have access to the property. Finally, he testified that he had no
objection to any of the proposed conditions of approval.

Any Conclusion of Law that is more correctly a Finding of Fact is hereby incorporated as such by
this reference.

RECOMMENDED CONCLUSIONS

The Hearing Examiner has been granted authority to render this Decision.

As conditioned, the proposal meets the goals, policies and implementation recommendations as set
forth in the Kittitas County Comprehensive Plan.

As conditioned, the proposal meets the variance process as described in WAC 173-27-170 and the
requirements of the Kittitas County Shoreline Master Program.
As conditioned, this proposal is consistent with applicable federal and state laws and regulations.

Public use and interest will be served by approval of this proposal.

As conditioned, the proposal is consistent with Kittitas County Code Title 17 Zoning, Title 17A
Critical Areas, Title 14.06 Flood Damage Prevention Code, and Title 12 Roads and Bridges.

Any Finding of Fact that is more correctly a Conclusion of Law is hereby incorporated as such by
this reference.

SV-14-00001
3160 VIA Kachess
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This permit is recommended to be granted pursuant to the Shoreline Master Program of Kittitas
County, as amended, and nothing in this recommendation shall excuse the applicant from
compliance with any other federal, state, or local statutes, ordinances, or regulations applicable to
this project, but not inconsistent with the Shoreline Management Act of 1971 (Chapter 90.58
RCW).

Approval Recommended this 14" day of May, 2014.

KITTITAS COUNTY HEARING EXAMINER
Y/ “//WD

Kfdrew L. Kottkamp

SV-14-00001
3160 VIA Kachess
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THIS SECTION FOR DEPARTMENT OF ECOLOGY USE ONLY IN REGARD TO A
CONDITIONAL USE OR VARIANCE PERMIT

Date received by the Department

Approved Denied

This conditional use/variance permit is approved/denied by the Department pursuant to Chapter 90.58
RCW.

Development shall be undertaken pursuant to the following additional terms and conditions:

Date Signature of Authorized Department Official

SV-14-00001
3160 VIA Kachess
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Exhibit “B”
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KITTITAS COUNTY COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT SERVICES
411 N. Ruby St., Suite 2, Ellensburg, WA 98926
CDS@CO.KITTITAS.WA.US

i T v, s Office (509) 962-7506
— Building Partnerships — Building Communities Fax (509) 962-7682
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Affidavit of Mailing & Publication

PROPOSAL NAME: 3160 VIA Kachess Shoreline Setback Variance (SV-14-00001)
NOTIFICATION OF: Notice of Decision

NOTIFICATION MAIL DATE: June 27, 2014

I certify that the following documentations:

¢ Notice of Decision 3160 VIA Kachess Shoreline Setback Variance (SV-14-00001); and
® Resolution 2014-105 for 3160 VIA Kachess Shoreline Setback Variance (SV-14-00001)

have been mailed to the attached list of persons and participants, and that proper notification (as
attached) has been published in the Legal Newspaper(s) of Record for Kittitas County.

Alaclbey M St

Signature
Lindsey Ozbolt, Planner II
Community Development Services
County of Kittitas
State of Washington
Subscribed and sworn to before me this 27 day of June 2014.
Wi, -
\\\\\\ %/?,..--M.I.F'(,\Z/ll,’, /:) N -~
S fS\omar 3y Z Steph Mifflin
= il B - Notary Public for the Stat¢ of Washington residing
2O FUBUC oS :
22250 SESS in Ellensburg.
RN TN SIS
%S OO S . .
o, " “f"/"‘:ﬁ}:\\\\“ My appointment expires: December 23, 2017
i
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KITTITAS COUNTY COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT SERVICES
411 N. Ruby St., Suite 2, Ellensburg, WA 98926

CDS@CO.KITTITAS.WA.US

Office (509) 962-7506

Fax (509) 962-7682

“Building Partnerships — Building Communities”

s

NOTICE OF DECISION
To: Interested Parties
Applicant
From: Lindsey Ozbolt, Planner II
Date: June 27,2014

Subject: 3160 VIA Kachess Shoreline Setback Variance (SV-14-00001)

Pursuant to RCW 36.70B.130 and KCC 15A.06, notice is hereby given that on June 17, 2014 the Kittitas
County Board of County Commissioners approved 3160 VIA Kachess Shoreline Setback Variance (SV-
14-00001). The property is located on Lot 1, Plat of Kachess I (recording #393674), Via Kachess Rd.,
Easton, WA 98925, a portion of Section 17, T.21N., R.13E., W.M. in Kittitas County, bearing
Assessor’s map number 21-13-17050-0001.

Copies of the Kittitas County Board of Commissioners Resolution 2014-105 and related file documents
may be examined at Kittitas County Community Development Services, 411 N. Ruby Suite 2,
Ellensburg, WA 98926. (509) 962-7506 or on the Kittitas County website
http://www.co.kittitas.wa.us/cds/land-use/default.aspx.

Issuance of this land use decision may be appealed by parties with standing, by filing a land use petition
(LUPA) in Superior Court, and serving said petition on all required parties pursuant to RCW 36.70C and
KCC 15A.08, within twenty-one days of the issuance of the land use decision. The last day to file a
LUPA is July 8, 2014.

If you have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact our office at (509) 962-7506.

COMMUNITY PLANNING ® BUILDING INSPECTION * PLAN REVIEW * ADMINISTRATION ® PERMIT SERVICES * CODE ENFORCEMENT 35



Notice of Decision
3160 VIA Kachess Shoreline Setback Variance (SV-14-00001)

Pursuant to RCW 36.70B.130 and KCC 15A.06, notice is hereby given that on June 17,
2014 the Kittitas County Board of County Commissioners approved 3160 VIA Kachess
Shoreline Setback Variance (SV-14-00001). The property is located on Lot 1, Plat of
Kachess I (recording #393674), Via Kachess Rd., Easton, WA 98925, a portion of
Section 17, T.2IN., R.13E., W.M. in Kittitas County, bearing Assessor’s map number 21-
13-17050-0001.

Copies of the Kittitas County Board of Commissioners Resolution 2014-105 and related
file documents may be examined at Kittitas County Community Development Services,

411 N. Ruby Suite 2, Ellensburg, WA 98926. (509) 962-7506 or on the Kittitas County
website http://www.co.kittitas.wa.us/cds/land-use/default.aspx.

Issuance of this land use decision may be appealed by parties with standing, by filing a
land use petition (LUPA) in Superior Court, and serving said petition on all required
parties pursuant to RCW 36.70C and KCC 15A.08, within twenty-one days of the
issuance of the land use decision. The last day to file a LUPA is July 8, 2014.

If you have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact our office at (509) 962-7506.

Dated: June 27, 2014
Publish: June 28, 2014



BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS
COUNTY OF KITTITAS
STATE OF WASHINGTON

SHORELINE SETBACK VARIANCE APPROVAL
3160 VIA KACHESS SHORELINE VARIANCE (SV-14-00001)

RESOLUTION

NO. 2014- !D6

WHEREAS, according to Kittitas County Code Title 15A, relating to Hearings, an open record
hearing was held by the Kittitas County Hearing Examiner on May 8, 2014 for the purpose of
considering a shoreline setback variance known as 3160 VIA Kachess Shoreline Variance SV-
14-00001 and described as follows:

A request for a variance to allow the remodel and addition (including deck) of an existing
residential structure to be no closer than approximately 58 feet from the Ordinary High
Water Mark (OHWM) of Lake Kachess. The Shoreline Master Program requires all single
Samily residential development to be at least 100 feet landward of the OHWM.

The property is located on Lot 1, Plat of Kachess I (recording #393674), Via Kachess Rd.,

Easton, WA 98925, a portion of Section 17, T.2IN, R.13E, W.M. in Kittitas County. Parcel
number 21-13-17051-0001. The property is located on Lake Kachess in an established
residential/recreation area. The Plat of Kachess was platted in the 1970s and many of the
existing lots within the shoreline of Lake Kachess cannot meet the current shoreline and
zoning setbacks. The parcel in question has approximately the following dimensions: a
north property line of approximately 103.22 feet, east property line of approximately 106.99
Seet, south property line of approximately 100.00 feet, and a west property line of
approximately 99.62 feet. The total parcel is approximately 0.22 acres in size. The
development of this lot and other lots in this plat are restricted by lot size, zoning, shoreline,

and environmental regulations.

WHEREAS, no one from the public testified for or against the proposal; and,

WHEREAS, due notice of the hearing had been given as required by law, and the necessary inquiry
has been made into the public interest to be served by such use; and,

WHEREAS, the Hearing Examiner recommended approval of said proposed shoreline structural
setback variance; and,
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WHEREAS, a closed record public hearing was held by the Board of County Commissioners on
June 3, 2014 to consider the Hearing Examiner’s recommendation on this matter; and,

WHEREAS, the Kittitas County Board of Commissioners make the following FINDINGS OF FACT and
CONCLUSIONS OF LAW concerning said proposed conditional use permit:

1. Richard Landen, landowner, submitted an application for a Structural Setback Shoreline
Variance (SV-14-00001) with associated JARPA on March 10, 2014 to Kittitas County
Community Development Services Department to allow for a remodel and addition to an
existing residential structure, including a deck. The Shoreline Master Program requires
all single family residential development to be at least 100 feet landward of the Ordinary
High Water Mark (OHWM). This proposal is located within the Conservancy Shoreline
Designation. The request is for a variance to allow the structure to be no closer than
approximately 58 feet from the OHWM of Lake Kachess.

2. This proposal encompasses 1 parcel, located at 3160 Via Kachess Road, Easton,
Washington along Lake Kachess, in a portion of Section 17, T2IN, R13E, WM in Kittitas
County, bearing Assessor’s map number 21-13-17050-0001.

3. The Kittitas County Comprehensive Plan’s Land Use Element designates the subject
property as Rural Working and the zoning for this proposal is Forest and Range.

4. A shoreline structural setback variance application was submitted to Kittitas County
Community Development Services Department (CDS) on March 10, 2014. This
application was deemed complete on March 31, 2014. The Notice of Application for the
shoreline structural setback variance was issued on April 15, 2014. This notice was
published in the official county paper of record and was mailed to jurisdictional
government agencies, adjacent property owners and other interested parties. The last day
to submit written comments was on April 30, 2014.

5. The following agencies provided comments during the comment period: Kittitas County
Department of Public Works and Kittitas County Department of Environmental Health.
These comments were considered when preparing the recommended conditions for this
proposal. Public comments were submitted for this proposal at the time of staff review
and were considered.

6. The Hearing Examiner hearing was held on May 8, 2014 at 6:00 p.m. No members of the
Public were present to provide testimony. On May 14, 2014 the Kittitas County Hearing
Examiner recommended approval of 3160 VIA Kachess Shoreline Variance (SV-14-
00001).

7. The Board of County Commissioners conducted a closed record meeting on June 3,2014

for the purpose of considering the 3160 VIA Kachess Shoreline Variance (SV-14-00001).
A motion was made and seconded that the shoreline variance be approved subject to the

20f10 35



Hearing Examiner’s Recommended Shoreline Management Permit Action Sheet (see
Exhibit A), the motion carried with a vote of 3-0.

8. The Board of County Commissioners finds that additional conditions are not necessary to
protect the public’s interest.

NOW THEREFORE,

BE IT HEREBY RESOLVED that the Kittitas County Board of Commissioners hereby
grants approval of 3160 VIA Kachess Shoreline Variance (SV-14-00001) and adopts the
Kittitas County Land Use Hearing Examiner’s Recommended Shoreline Management Permit

Action Sheet (Exhibit A) and the same hereby is approved with the proposed development
configuration (See Exhibit B).

, 2014 at Ellensburg, Washington.

DATED this_| ] g day of ?}I\AM,

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS

e

)j-’ Paul Jewell, Chairman

4/ 3 Garll Berndt, Vice Chairman
" £ Obie O’Brien, Commissioner
) RS
% 1 Y, \Z‘ S
//// P ?‘% \\\\
sy 7 CO \K\l\\\\\\
ST | APPROVED AS TO FORM:
CLERK OF THE BOARD— ¢ bws
A |
\’W !‘//,%{’\/;(,LY@ i ./f/!aj/v")} Z
JulieA-Kjor$vik Greg Zempel WSBA #19125
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Exhibit "A"

RECOMMENDED SHORELINE MANAGEMENT PERMIT

ACTION SHEET
Application #: SV-14-00001
Administering Agency Kittitas County Transportation and Land Services MAY 16 Mk
KITTITASCOUNTY
Type of Permit: B Shoreline Setback Variance =i I\QSDF;
Recommended Action: Approved O Denied

Date of Recommended Action:  May 14, 2014

THIS MATTER having come on for hearing in front of the Kittitas County Hearing Examiner on May 8,
2014, the Hearing Examiner having taken evidence hereby submits the following Recommended Findings
of Fact, Conclusions of Law, Decision and Conditions of Approval as follows:

Applicant: Richard Landen
3160 Via Kachess Road
Easton, WA 98925

Richard Landen, landowner, submitted an application for a Structural Setback Shoreline Variance (Sv-
14-00001) with associated JARPA on March 10, 2014 to Kittitas County Community Development
Services Department to allow for a remodel and addition to an existing residential structure, including a
deck. The Shoreline Master Program requires all single family residential development to be at least 100
feet landward of the Ordinary High Water Mark (OHWM). This proposal is located within the
Conservancy Shoreline Designation. The request is for a variance to allow the structure to be no closer
than approximately 58 feet from the OHWM of Lake Kachess.

Upon the following property: Lot 1, Plat of Kachess I (recording #393674), 3160 Via Kachess Rd.,
Easton, WA 98925.

Within 200 feet of Lake Kachess and/or its associated wetlands.

The project will be within a shoreline of state-wide significance (RCW 90.58.030). The project will be
located within a Conservancy designation. The Kittitas County Shoreline Master Program is applicable
to this development.

Development pursuant to this permit shall be undertaken in conformance with the following
recommended conditions:

SV-14-00001
3160 VIA Kachess
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RECOMMENDED CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL

All conditions imposed herein shall be binding on the “Applicant,” which terms shall include the
owner or owners of the property, heirs, assigns and successors.

Any structure on the property shall not be constructed any closer than 58 feet landward of the
OHWM.

A zoning setback variance may be required prior to issuance of the building permit for the front
and/or side yard setbacks.

Based on the criteria for riparian habitat specified in Title 17A.07.010(5), the natural condition of
the riparian lands that in this case encompass all of the parcel shall be retained in its natural
condition. Where disturbance has occurred, during construction, re-vegetation with native
vegetation is required. The Kittitas County Noxious Weed ordinance shall be adhered to.

Floodplain: This property received a LOMA from FEMA and is no longer considered to be within
the regulatory floodplain. Case No. 14-10-0523A.

Access: This project proposes a new access from the county road. An access permit must be
applied for and issued prior to beginning any work within the county right-of-way. Access must be
completed prior to issuance of a building permit.

RECOMMENDED FINDINGS OF FACT

Richard Landen, landowner, submitted an application for a Structural Setback Shoreline Variance
(SV-14-00001) with associated JARPA on March 10, 2014 to Kittitas County Community
Development Services Department to allow for a remodel and addition to an existing residential
structure, including a deck. The Shoreline Master Program requires all single family residential
development to be at least 100 feet landward of the Ordinary High Water Mark (OHWM). This
proposal is located within the Conservancy Shoreline Designation. The request is for a variance to
allow the structure to be no closer than approximately 58 feet from the OHWM of Lake Kachess.

This proposal encompasses 1 parcel, located at 3160 Via Kachess Road, Easton, Washington along
Lake Kachess, in a portion of Section 17, T21N, R13E, WM in Kittitas County, bearing Assessor’s
map number 21-13-17050-0001.

The Comprehensive Plan designation is “Rural Working Land.”
The subject property is zoned “Forest and Range.”

A shoreline structural setback variance application was submitted to Kittitas County Community
Development Services Department (CDS) on March 10, 2014. This application was deemed
complete on 'March 31, 2014. The Notice of Application for the shoreline structural setback
variance was issued on April 15, 2014. This notice was published in the official county paper of
record and was mailed to jurisdictional government agencies, adjacent property owners and other
interested parties. The last day to submit written comments was on April 30, 2014,

The proposal is consistent with the goals and policies of the Kittitas County Comprehensive Plan.
As referenced above in Section IV of this staff report, the following Comprehensive Plan GPOs
apply to this proposal: GPO 2.2,2.7, 8.1, 8.2, 8.4, and 8.16.

SV-14-00001
3160 VIA Kachess
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10.

11.

12.

13.

14.

15.

The Hearing Examiner has reviewed the Shoreline Master Program and has concluded that the

applicant demonstrated the following criteria has been met pursuant to WAC 173-27-170 and

Section 40 of the Kittitas County Shoreline Master Program:

a.  The strict application of this requirement precludes or interferes with reasonable use of the
subject property, and;

b.  That this hardship is specifically related to the property, resulting from unique conditions
including lot shape, size, and other natural features; and

c.  That the residential nature of the proposal is compatible with other authorized uses within the
area and with uses planned for the area under the comprehensive plan and shoreline master
program and will not cause adverse impacts to the shorelines environment; and

d. - The variance will not constitute a grant of special privilege not enjoyed by the other
properties in the area; and,

e. The variance is the minimum necessary to afford relief; and,

f. That the public interest will suffer no substantial detrimental effect.

This proposal is consistent with KCC 17, specifically KCC 17.56 as conditioned.

Staff conducted an administrative critical area review in accordance with KCC 17A. As
conditioned, this proposal is compatible.

This proposal is consistent with KCC 14.08, as conditioned.
This proposal is consistent with KCC 12, as conditioned.

The following agencies provided comments during the comment period: Kittitas County
Department of Public Works and Kittitas County Department of Environmental Health. These
comments have been included in the index file record and were considered when preparing the
recommended conditions for this proposal.

Public comments were submitted for this proposal at the time of staff review and were considered
by the Hearing Examiner in rendering this recommended decision.

An open record public hearing after due legal notice was held on May 8, 2014.
Admitted into the record were the following exhibits:

15.1 Exhibit 1: KC application fees receipt — 3/10/14

15.2 Exhibit 2: Shoreline Variance application submittal packet — 3/10/14
15.3 Exhibit 3: Additional information submitted by applicant — 3/25/14
15.4 Exhibit 4: Staff review info

15.5 Exhibit 5: Deem Complete Letter —3/31/14

15.6 Exhibit 6: Email between applicant and staff — 4/2/14

15.7 Exhibit 7: Affidavit of Posting — 4/4/14

15.8 Exhibit 8: Notice of Application memo & legal — 4/15/14

15.9 Exhibit 9: Affidavit of Mailing & Publication — Notice of Application — 4/15/14
15.10 Exhibit 10: Returned mail — Notice of Application

15.11 Exhibit 11: Email from KC Env. Health — 4/23/14

15.12 Exhibit 12: Public Comment — D. Campbell

15.13 Exhibit 13: Public Comment — A. Dulin

15.14 Exhibit 14: Email between applicant and staff — 4/24/14

SV-14-00001
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16.

17.

18.

19.

20.

15.15 Exhibit 15: Comment from KC DPW - 5/2/14

15.16 Exhibit 16: Transmittal of comments letter — 5/2/14

15.17 Exhibit 17: Hearing Examiner Agenda — 5/8/14 (hearing date)

15.18 Exhibit 18: May 8, 2014 a letter from the department of Ecology to Kittitas County
Community Development

Appearing and testifying on behalf of the applicant was Richard Landen. Mr. Landen testified that
he is the applicant and the owner of the subject property. Mr. Landen testified that his wife is
severally disabled, This disability restricts her mobility. This property presented access issues
requiring them to construct a new addition on to this property.

It is impossible for them to construct this addition without the need for this variance because of the
minimal lot size. The hardship is also related to his wife’s disability and a need to modify the access
to this structure to allow her to enjoy the property.

Mr. Landen testified that because his wife is in a wheelchair and is unable to walk, that the size of
structure had to be increased due to the nature of handicap accessible buildings needing to be larger
to accommodate wheelchairs.
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